namely NWSDB, CBO and No Supply, so that the water borne disease rates in these groups can

be compared.

10.4.3 EIRR Results

(1) Mahakanadarawa

In Case 1 (with Phase 2 investment), the EIRR  EIRR of Mahakandarawa Case 1 (Unit: Mill.

Rs.) is 6.91% and is better as compared with those of other water supply projects. In addition, if

CKD benefits are included, the EIRR becomes 11.8%, a satisfactory figure.

In Case 2 (without the additional investment),  the EIRR is 5.54%, less than that of Case 1. If

CKD benefits are included, the EIRR becomes 10.4%.

In order to estimate sensitivity, the investment,  operational costs and benefits are changed to

plus 10% or minus 10%. The investment cost change affects the EIRR the most, but the difference

is only -0.73% or +0.86%. The second most effective change is the operations cost and the

difference is -0.06% or +0.07%. The benefit change difference is very small at –0.01% or

+0.01%.

Preparatory Survey on Anuradhapura North Integrated Water Supply Project   Final Report (Summary)

10 - 6

Table 10.1  EIRR of Mahakandarawa Case 1 (With Phase 2 Investment)

Excl. CKD Incl. CKD WTP CKD Fluorosis Diarrhea Viral Hepatitis Dysentery

2013 72.3 -72 -72
2014 382.8 -383 -383
2015 842.0 -842 -842
2016 2,718.1 -3,718 -2,718
2017 2,826.9 -2,827 -2,827
2018 750.2 34 -429 -158 322 271 27 4 0.4 1.6
2019 14.0 46 440 809 455 369 37 5 0.6 2.2
2020 48 480 857 481 377 38 5 0.6 2.3
2021 49 507 893 509 386 39 5 0.6 23.0
2022 51 534 928 536 395 40 5 0.6 2.4
2023 53 565 969 568 404 41 5 0.6 2.4
2024 733.0 54 -137 276 600 413 42 5 0.6 2.5
2025 66 628 1,052 642 424 43 5 0.7 2.5
2026 71 667 1,103 685 436 44 6 0.7 2.6
2027 76 714 1,182 732 468 48 6 0.7 2.8
2028 80 761 1,262 780 501 51 6 0.8 3.0
2029 85 811 1,342 832 530 54 7 0.8 3.2
2030 90 861 1,421 883 560 57 7 0.9 3.4
2031 95 915 1,505 937 591 60 8 0.9 3.6
2032 100 968 1,589 992 622 63 8 1.0 3.8
2033 104 1,024 1,674 1,050 649 66 8 1.0 3.9
2034 109 1,081 1,758 1,108 677 62 2 1.1 4.1
2035 109 1,081 1,758 1,108 677 69 9 1.1 4.1
2036 109 1,081 1,758 1,108 677 69 9 1.1 4.1
2037 109 1,081 1,758 1,108 677 69 9 1.1 4.1
2038 109 1,081 1,758 1,108 677 69 9 1.1 4.1
2039 -3,432.0 109 4,513 5,190 1,108 677 69 9 1.1 4.1

6.91% 11.8%

Cash Flow Benefits Operation
costs

Year Investmt.

EIRR

Table 10.2  Mahakanadarawa Sensitivity Analysis Results

Alternatives
Investment

Plus 10%

Op. Cost

Plus 10%

Benefits

Minus 10%

Standard

(Case 1)

Investment

Minus 10%

Op. Cost

Minus 10%

Benefits

Plus 10%

EIRR 6.18% 6.85% 6.90% 6.91% 7.77% 6.98% 6.92%

(2) Wahalkada

The Wahalkada water resource area mainly consists of the DSDs other than Rambewa and

Medawachchiya. WTPs of these four DSDs are used. The result of EIRR is 6.59% (Case 1). If

CKD benefits are included, the EIRR becomes 11.5%. Case 2 EIRR is 4.46% and lower than that

of Case 1 (6.59%).

In order to estimate sensitivity, the investment, operational costs and benefits are changed to plus

10% or minus 10%. The results are shown in Table 10.15. The investment cost change affects the

EIRR most, but the difference is only -0.70% or +0.81%. The second most effective change is the

operations cost and the difference is -0.10% or +0.09%. The benefit change difference is very

small at –0.01% or +0.01%.

The project area covers an area with an extraordinarily high prevalence of CKD and drinking

water has a possibility as one of causes for such a disease. Therefore, the people are waiting for